

No. 21-144

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW S. WOODS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of Washington**

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
ADMINISTER JUSTICE, NEW COVENANT
LEGAL SERVICES, COMPASSIONATE COUNSEL,
CHRISTIAN LEGAL AID OF ARIZONA, AND
ACCESS JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR LAW AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Faith-Based Legal Aid Clinics Perform a Vital Role in Addressing the Legal Needs of Many Americans Who Lack Access to Justice.....	8
II. It Is Essential that the Free Exercise Clause Protect the Right of a Religious Ministry to Require Its Employees to Agree with the Ministry’s Religious Beliefs as the Ministry Defines Its Beliefs—Regardless of the State in which It Is Located.....	15
A. In Order to Restore Federal Constitutional Protection for Religious Ministries’ Freedom to Employ Persons Who Will Communicate Their Message and Mission, <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> Should Be Overruled	16
1. Support for <i>Smith</i> is sparse	17
2. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act protects free exercise at the federal level, but not at state or local levels, and is itself under attack	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Twenty-eight years of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act’s protection for religious exercise demonstrate that <i>Smith’s</i> fears regarding the compelling interest test were unfounded	20
4. Title VII offers no protection for claims brought under state nondiscrimination laws	22
5. The ministerial exception itself illustrates why <i>Smith</i> should be overruled.....	22
B. As the Decision Below Demonstrates, Religious Exemptions in State Nondiscrimination Laws Cannot Be Relied Upon to Provide Adequate Protection for Religious Ministries	24
C. Application of the Washington Nondiscrimination Law to the Mission in This Case Violates the Free Exercise Clause under <i>Fulton</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	21, 22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	23
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	19
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	23
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const., Amend. I	
Free Exercise Clause	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	6, 16, 17, 22
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Per- sons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	20
Washington State Constitution, art. I, § 11	16
Washington Law Against Discrimination, Chapter 49.60 RCW	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Melanie D. Acevedo, <i>Client Choices, Community Values: Why Faith-Based Legal Services Pro- viders are Good for Poverty Law</i> , 70 Fordham L. Rev. 1491 (2002)	10, 12, 14
Joseph G. Allegretti, <i>The Lawyer's Calling: Christian Faith and Legal Practice</i> (1996).....	10
<i>Amos 5:24</i>	4
Brief for Federal Respondent, <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Church and School v. Equal Em- ployment Opportunity Commission</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) (No. 11-553)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Anthony Bushnell, <i>The Gospel for Legal Aid: People Need More Than Hands and Feet</i> , 7 J. of Christian Legal Thought 8 (Winter 2017).....	14
Daniel O. Conkle, <i>Professing Professionals: Christian Pilots on the River of Law</i> , 38 Cath. Law. 151 (1998)	10
Cynthia Cornelius, <i>The Reluctant Defender: An Interview Featuring Chuck Hogren, a Christian Legal Aid Pioneer</i> , 15 The Christian Lawyer 10 (Fall 2019)	11, 12
John L. Cromartie, Jr., <i>Reflections on Vocation, Calling, Spirituality and Justice</i> , 27 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 1061 (1996)	11
Equality Act, H.R. 5	20
Nitza Milagros Escalera, <i>A Christian Lawyer’s Mandate to Provide Pro Bono Publico Service</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 1393 (1998)	10
<i>Exodus 23:6</i>	9
<i>Isaiah 1:17</i>	5
Douglas Laycock and Thomas C. Berg, <i>Protecting Free Exercise Under Smith and After Smith</i> , 21 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. (forthcoming)	8, 21, 26
Legal Services Corporation, <i>The Justice Gap: Measuring the Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Low-income Americans</i> (June 2017).....	9
<i>Luke 10:25-37</i>	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>The Radical Uncertainty of Free Exercise Principles: A Comment on Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , American Constitution Society, Supreme Court Review (5th ed., 2020-21)	18
Michael W. McConnell, et al. eds., <i>Christian Perspectives on Legal Thought</i> (2001)	10
Bekah McNeel, <i>Christian Lawyers Fight COVID-19 Home Evictions</i> , Christianity Today (February 16, 2021)	12
Russell G. Pearce & Amelia J. Uelmen, <i>Religious Lawyering in a Liberal Democracy: A Challenge and an Invitation</i> , 55 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 127 (2004)	11
<i>Proverbs</i> 31:8-9	9
<i>Psalms</i> 82:3	5
Michael P. Schutt, <i>Redeeming Law: Christian Calling and the Legal Profession</i> (2007)	10
Thomas L. Shaffer, <i>On Being a Christian and a Lawyer: Law for the Innocent</i> (1981)	10
Thomas L. Shaffer, <i>The Biblical Prophets as Lawyers for the Poor</i> , 31 Fordham Urb. L.J. 15 (2003)	13
Katina R. Werner, <i>The Case for “Low Bono” in Addressing the Access to Justice Crisis</i> , 15 The Christian Lawyer 17 (Fall 2019)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zechariah</i> 7:9	2
Sarah Eekhoff Zylstra, <i>Saturday Justice: How Church-Based Legal Aid is Growing</i> , The Gospel Coalition: Faith & Work (Aug. 30, 2021)	12
